

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1338

Page 1, line 2, replace "siting" with "zoning"

Page 1, line 8, after "subdivision" insert "or a privately owned and for-profit facility"

Page 1, line 14, replace "**siting**" with "**zoning**"

Page 1, line 17, replace the first "siting" with "zoning", after "has" insert "the", after "jurisdiction" insert "of the political subdivision that would otherwise have jurisdiction", and replace the second "siting" with "zoning"

Page 1, line 19, after "subdivision" insert "or is a privately owned and for-profit facility. The department maintains all other jurisdiction over the siting of a landfill as provided under this chapter"

Page 1, line 20, replace "siting" with "zoning"

Page 1, line 21, replace "The state health officer" with "An employee or commissioner with expertise in land reclamation appointed by the public service commission"

Page 2, line 9, replace "state health officer" with "director of the environmental health section of the state department of health"

Page 2, line 14, after "exclusive" insert "zoning"

Page 2, line 15, replace "siting" with "zoning" and after the underscored period insert "A zoning permit is required before the department may issue a permit for construction of the landfill."

Page 2, line 21, replace "the application" with "a recommendation that the site is suitable based upon the preconstruction site review" and remove "the site is"

Page 2, line 22, remove "compatible for the siting of a landfill," and remove the second underscored comma

Page 2, line 23, after "measures" insert "in the form of conditions on the zoning permit"

Page 2, line 24, remove "In addressing compatibility, the board shall consider scientific evidence of"

Page 2, remove line 25

Page 2, line 26, remove "address those concerns."

Page 2, after line 31, insert:

"8. A zoning permit terminates within two years of the permit's issuance if the department has not issued a permit to allow construction of the landfill."

Renumber accordingly